

No. S224779

Exempt from Filing Fees
Government Code § 6103

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Citizens for Fair REU Rates, et al.
Plaintiffs and Appellant

vs.

City of Redding, et al.
Defendants and Respondents

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUN 01 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy



OPENING BRIEF

Review of a Published Decision of the
Third Appellate District, Case No. C071906

Reversing a Judgment of the Superior Court of
the State of California for the County of Shasta,
Case No. 171377 (Consolidated with Case No. 172960)
Honorable William D. Gallagher, Judge Presiding

*MICHAEL G. COLANTUONO (143551)
MColantuono@chwlaw.us
AMY C. SPARROW (191597)
ASparrow@chwlaw.us
MEGAN S. KNIZE (257970)
MKnize@chwlaw.us

COLANTUONO, HIGHSMITH & WHATLEY, PC
11364 Pleasant Valley Road
Penn Valley, California 95946-9000
Telephone: (530) 432-7357
Facsimile: (530) 432-7356

Attorneys for Respondent City of Redding

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Citizens for Fair REU Rates, et al.
Plaintiffs and Appellant

vs.

City of Redding, et al.
Defendants and Respondents

OPENING BRIEF

Review of a Published Decision of the
Third Appellate District, Case No. C071906

Reversing a Judgment of the Superior Court of
the State of California for the County of Shasta,
Case No. 171377 (Consolidated with Case No. 172960)
Honorable William D. Gallagher, Judge Presiding

*MICHAEL G. COLANTUONO (143551)
MColantuono@chwlaw.us
AMY C. SPARROW (191597)
ASparrow@chwlaw.us
MEGAN S. KNIZE (257970)
MKnize@chwlaw.us

COLANTUONO, HIGHSMITH & WHATLEY, PC
11364 Pleasant Valley Road
Penn Valley, California 95946-9000
Telephone: (530) 432-7357
Facsimile: (530) 432-7356

Attorneys for Respondent City of Redding

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Trial Court Proceedings	3
II. Appellate Court Proceedings	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
LEGAL DISCUSSION	16
I. THE PILOT PREDATES PROPOSITION 26.....	16
A. The PILOT Is Preexisting Legislation.....	16
B. Redding Did Not Reenact the Pilot	18
II. THE PILOT IS A FEE FOR SERVICE EXCLUDED FROM PROPOSITION 26'S DEFINITION OF "TAX".....	28
A. Proposition 26 Defines "Tax" to Excludes Fees Limited to Cost of Service	28
1. The Tools of Constitutional Construction	28
2. Proposition 26 Adopts California's First Legislative Definition of Tax in Slightly Different Terms for State and Local Governments.....	30
3. Proposition 26's Exceptions for Service Fees Requires More of the State than of Local Government.....	31

4. Redding Bears its Burden on this Record to Prove the PILOT and its Electric Rates are Service Fees Rather than Taxes	34
B. The PILOT Is Not Funded From Retail Rates and Is	
Therefore Not a Tax.....	35
C. The PILOT Is a Reasonable Cost of Service as a Matter of Law	39
1. The PILOT is a lawful cost of service because it is compelled by legislation predating Proposition 26.....	39
2. The City's electric rates do not fund the PILOT and Citizens therefore fail to provide they exceed the City's reasonable cost to provide electric service	41
3. The PILOT is a reasonable cost as a matter of law.....	41
III. REDDING HAS NOT "IMPOSED," "EXTENDED," OR "INCREASED" THE PILOT SO AS TO TRIGGER APPLICATION OF PROPOSITION 26.....	48
A. The PILOT Has Not Been "Imposed" Since 2010	49
B. Redding Has Not "Extended" or "Increased" the PILOT Since 2005	51
CONCLUSION.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AB Cellular LA, LLC v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 747.....	26, 51, 55
<i>American Microsystems, Inc. v. City of Santa Clara</i> (1982) 137 Cal.App.3d 1037.....	35, 42, 43
<i>Brooktrails Township Community Services District v. Board of Supervisors of Mendocino County</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 195.....	17, 44, 45
<i>C-Y Development Co. v. City of Redlands</i> (1982) 137 Cal.App.3d 926.....	21
<i>California Building Industry Association v. State Water Resources Control Board</i> (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 1430.....	14, 36, 37
<i>California Farm Bureau Federation v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 421.....	36
<i>California Taxpayers Ass’n v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 1139.....	33
<i>Carmen v. Alvord</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 318.....	49
<i>Citizens Ass’n of Sunset Beach v. Orange County Local Agency Formation Com’n</i> (2013) 290 Cal.App.4th 1182.....	41, 44, 50, 52
<i>Citizens for Fair REU Rates v. City of Redding</i> (2015) 182 Cal.Rptr.3d 722.....	6

<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Cooper</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 898.....	21
<i>City of San Diego v. Shapiro</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 756.....	21
<i>Coalition of Concerned Communities, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 733.....	29
<i>Crocker National Bank v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 881	15
<i>Durant v. City of Beverly Hills</i> (1940) 39 Cal.App.2d 133.....	43, 45
<i>Elliott v. City of Pacific Grove</i> (1975) 54 Cal.App.3d 53.....	42, 45
<i>Greene v. Marin County Flood Control & Water Conservation Dist.</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 277.....	53
<i>Hansen v. City of San Buenaventura</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1172.....	42, 43, 45
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass’n v. City of Fresno</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 914.....	43
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass’n v. City of La Habra</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 809.....	27, 50
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass’n v. County of Orange</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 1375.....	49
<i>Irwin v. City of Manhattan Beach</i> (1966) 65 Cal.2d 13.....	20

<i>Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310.....	28
<i>McBrearty v. City of Brawley</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 1441.....	27, 50
<i>Metropolitan Water District v. Dorff</i> (1979) 98 Cal.App.3d 109.....	44
<i>Oneto v. City of Fresno</i> (1982) 136 Cal.App.3d 460.....	43
<i>Osseous Technologies of America, Inc. v. DiscoveryOrtho Partners LLC</i> (2010) 191 Cal.App.4th 357.....	13
<i>Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1965) 62 Cal.3d 634.....	17
<i>Pellegrini v. Weiss</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 515.....	13
<i>People v. Allegheny Casualty Co.</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 704.....	21
<i>People v. Hallner</i> (1954) 43 Cal.2d 715.....	45
<i>Ponderosa Homes, Inc. v. City of San Ramon</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1761.....	49
<i>Professional Engineers in California Government v. Kempton</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1024.....	28, 29
<i>Renee J. v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 735.....	21
<i>Robert L. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 894.....	28

<i>Saathoff v. City of San Diego</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 697.....	13, 38
<i>Schmeer v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 1310.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sinclair Paint Co. v. State Board of Equalization</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 866.....	33
<i>Scott v. Common Council</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 684.....	16, 43
<i>Southern California Edison Co. v. P.U.C.</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 172.....	22, 23
<i>Southern California Edison Co. v. Peevey</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 781.....	46
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co. v. Garamendi</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1029.....	29
<i>Western States Petroleum Assn. v. Superior Court,</i> 9 Cal.4th 559	38
<i>White v. Davis</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 528.....	19, 20

California Constitution

Article XI, § 5.....	20
Article XI, § 9.....	47
Article XIII A	30
Article XIII A, § 2, subd. (b)	9
Article XIII A, § 3	33
Article XIII A, § 3, subd. (b)	30
Article XIII A, § 3, subd. (b)(1).....	30
Article XIII A, § 3, subd. (b)(2).....	30, 32

Article XIII A, § 3, subd. (b)(3).....	30
Article XIII A, § 3, subd. (b)(4).....	30
Article XIII A, § 3, subd. (b)(5).....	30
Article XIII A, § 3, subd. (c).....	30, 39
Article XIII A, § 3, subd. (d)	30, 33
Article XIII A, § 4	30
Article XIII C	<i>passim</i>
Article XIII C, § 1, subd. (e).....	<i>passim</i>
Article XIII C, § 1, subd. (e)(1)	30
Article XIII C, § 1, subd. (e)(2)	<i>passim</i>
Article XIII C, § 1, subd. (e)(3)	30
Article XIII C, § 1, subd. (e)(4)	30
Article XIII C, § 1, subd. (e)(5)	30
Article XIII C, § 2	50, 53
Article XIII C, § 2, subd. (b).....	3, 30, 48, 49
Article XIII C, § 2, subd. (d)	30, 48, 49
Article XIII D	30, 52
Article XIII D, § 3, subd. (b)	24, 44, 55
Article XIII D, § 6	53
Article XIII D, § 6, subd. (d)	39

Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure

§ 1085	13
--------------	----

Education Code

§ 22307	20
§ 22955	20

Evidence Code

§ 110	15
§ 115	15

Government Code

§ 65009
§ 8879.1020
§ 960518, 23
§ 1334020
§ 15814.1620
§ 1584820
§ 1630419
§ 16429.120
§ 30052, subd. (a).....19
§ 5007646
§ 5372030, 50
§ 5375051
§ 53750, subd. (e).....52
§ 53750, subd. (h)51
§ 53750, subd. (h)(1).....54
§ 53750, subd. (h)(2).....54
§ 5390121

Health & Safety Code

§ 5015420
§ 5100020

Penal Code

§ 742820

Public Utility Code

§ 9969320

Revenue & Taxation Code

§ 1961119

Unemployment Insurance Code

§ 301219

Welfare & Institutions Code

§ 1760019

Rules

California Rules of Court

rule 8.204, subd. (d)11, 12
rule 8.520, subd. (b)11, 12
rule 8.520, subd. (h)11, 12

Other Authorities

12 McQuillin, Municipal Corporations

(3d ed. 1970, rev.) § 35.37a42

22 Stats. 2013 (AB 75) §§ 2119

25 Stats. 2014 (SB 852) § 1.80, subd. (a)18

25 Stats. 2014 (SB 852) § 1.80, subd. (b)19

64 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 809 (1981)20
